

No. 04-480

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
METRO-GOLDWYN MAYER STUDIOS, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

GROKSTER LTD., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF
INNOVATION SCHOLARS AND ECONOMISTS
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

LAURENCE F. PULGRAM *
JENNIFER LLOYD KELLY
JENNIFER C. BRETAN
FENWICK & WEST LLP
275 Battery Street, Suite 1600
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 875-2300

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. PRESERVATION OF THE SONY RULE IS ESSENTIAL TO MAINTAIN THE NATION’S HIGH RATES OF TECHNOLOGICAL INNOVATION AND REAL ECONOMIC GROWTH	5
A. The Sony Rule Appropriately Delimits The Reach Of The Copyright Monopoly As A Disruption To Technological Development..	5
B. The Introduction Of Compelling Dual-Use Technologies Often Threatens Existing Copyright Business Models, But Is Essential To Economic Growth.....	8
II. THE JUDICIAL REGULATORY REGIME PROPOSED BY PETITIONERS AND THEIR <i>AMICI</i> WOULD IMPOSE IMMENSE UNCERTAINTY AND LITIGATION COSTS ON TECHNOLOGICAL INNOVATION AND DEVELOPMENT—ALL WITHOUT SOLVING THE PETITIONERS’ INFRINGEMENT PROBLEM	12
A. Adoption Of The Proposed Standard Will Lead To Debilitating Uncertainty As To The Lawfulness of Innovation.....	15
B. <i>Amici</i> Arrow’s Proposal For Imposition Of Enterprise Liability Is Flawed In Practice ...	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Proposed Standard Would Not Be Sufficient To Solve The Petitioners’ Problem.....	23
D. Congress, Not The Judiciary, Is The Appropriate Branch To Develop Policy for Economic Regulation Through Copyright ..	25
III. THE SOLUTION TO PETITIONERS’ CONCERNS LIES IN CREATIVE LEGISLATIVE APPROACHES OR THE OPERATION OF THE FREE MARKET TO WED PTP TECHNOLOGIES TO NEW BUSINESS MODELS.....	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>A&M Records, Inc. v. Napster, Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Fox Film Corp v. Doyal</i> , 286 U.S. 123 (1932).....	7
<i>In Re: Aimster Copyright Litigation</i> , 334 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Paramount Pictures Corp. v. Replay TV</i> , 298 F. Supp. 2d 921 (C.D. Cal. 2004)	19
<i>Sony Corp. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984)	1, 5, 8, 14, 25
<i>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken</i> , 422 U.S. 151 (1975)	7
<i>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Sony Corp. of America</i> , 480 F. Supp. 429 (C.D. Cal. 1979)	9, 17
STATUTES	
17 U.S.C. § 1201(d), (f) and (g)	27
17 U.S.C. § 512	27
17 U.S.C. § 1201(k)(1)-(2)	26
Audio Home Recording Act of 1992.....	26
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Adam Pasick, <i>File-sharing Network Thrives Beneath the Radar</i> , Reuters (Nov. 4, 2004) at http://in.tech.yahoo.com/041103/137/2ho4i.html	12
Alejandro Zentner, <i>Measuring the Effect of Online Piracy of Music Sales</i> , Unpublished Manuscript, (Univ. of Chicago Press, 2003)	24
BEA Industry Economic Accounts, Gross-Product-By-Industry Accounts (Dec. 20, 2004) at www.bea.gov/bea/industry	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Bram Cohen, <i>Incentives Build Robustness in BitTorrent</i> , at 2, May 22, 2003 at http://bittorrent.com/bittorrentecon.pdf2	12
Clive Thompson, <i>The BitTorrent Effect</i> , Wired Magazine, Jan. 2005	11
Dan Simmons, <i>Peer to Peer Goes Legitimate</i> , BBC Click Online (Dec. 17, 2004).....	30
David Nimmer, <i>Fairest of Them All and Other Fairy Tales of Fair Use</i> , 66 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS., 263 (2003)	20
DIGITAL CONNECTIONS COUNCIL, COMM. FOR ECON. DEV., PROMOTING INNOVATION AND ECONOMIC GROWTH: THE SPECIAL PROBLEM OF DIGITAL INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (2004), at http://ced.org/docs/report/report_dcc.pdf	30
DOUG LICHTMAN & ERIC POSNER, HOLDING INTERNET SERVICE PROVIDERS ACCOUNTABLE 41 (Univ. of Chicago John M. Olin Law & Econ., Working Paper No. 217, 2004)	23
Douglas Lichtman, <i>Holding Internet Service Providers Accountable</i> , REGULATION, Winter 2004-2005	22, 27
<i>Duke to Give Apple iPods to First Year Students for Educational Use</i> , Duke News & Communications (July 19, 2004), at www.dukenews.duke.edu/news/ipods_0704.html	17
Eric S. Boorstin, <i>Music Sales in the Age of File Sharing</i> , Senior Thesis, Princeton University, April 2004.....	24
Eric von Hippel and M. Tyre, <i>How 'Learning by Doing' is Done: Problem Identification in Novel Process Equipment</i> , 24 Research Policy 1, 1-12 (1995)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Joachim Henkel and Eric von Hippel, <i>Welfare Implications of User Innovation</i> , JOURNAL OF TECHNOLOGY TRANSFER, January 2005, at 73-87	19
John Borland, <i>Home Electronics Giants Launch Antipiracy Strategy</i> , CNet News.com (Jan. 19, 2005).....	29
John Borland, <i>Judge: File Sharing Legal in Canada</i> , Wired News (Mar. 31, 2004)	24
Jonathan Krim, <i>High Tech Tension Over Illegal uses</i> , WASHINGTON POST, Feb. 22, 2005, at E01	19
Media Trends Track: <i>Trends in GDP/Total Ad Volume/TV Ad Volume 1960-2003</i> , available at www.tvb.org/nav/build_frameset.asp?url+/-rcentral/index.asp	17
Michael A. Einhorn and Bill Rosenblatt, <i>Peer-to-Peer Networking and Digital Rights Management: How Market Tools Can Solve Copyright Problems</i> , Cato Institute, Policy Analysis No. 534 (2005).....	30
Mike Snider, <i>DVD's Success Steals the Show</i> , USA Today online (Jan. 8, 2004)	9
Nelson Minar & Marc Hedlund, <i>A Network of Peers: Peer to Peer Models Throughout the History of the Internet</i> , in PEER TO PEER: HARNESSING THE POWER OF DISRUPTIVE TECHNOLOGIES 3-15 (Andy Oram, ed., O'Reilly 2001).....	10
Nimmer, Melville B. & David Nimmer, NIMMER ON COPYRIGHT, §13.05[A] at 13-154 (2003).....	20
Oberholzer & Strumpf, <i>The Effect of File Sharing on Record Sales: An Empirical Analysis</i> , March 2004	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OECD Productivity Data Base, <i>available at</i> www.oecd.org/topicsstatsportal	6
Peter Cohen, <i>iTunes Music Store Tops 250</i> <i>Million Songs Sold</i> , MacWorld.com (Jan. 24, 2005).....	28
Press Release, <i>Microsoft and Intertrust Settle</i> <i>Outstanding Litigation and License Intellec-</i> <i>tual Property</i> (Apr. 12, 2004), <i>available at</i> http://www.intertrust.com/	29
Stan Liebowitz, <i>Will MP3 Downloads Annihilate</i> <i>the Record Industry? The Evidence So Far</i> , in Gary Libecap (Ed.), <i>Advances in the Study of</i> <i>Entrepreneurship, Innovation and Economic</i> <i>Growth</i> (JAI Press, 2003).....	24
U.S. DEPT. OF COMMERCE, ECONOMICS AND STATISTICS ADMINISTRATION, <i>DIGITAL ECON-</i> <i>OMY 2003</i> (2003), at 3, <i>at</i> https://www.esa. doc.gov/2003.cfm	6
U.S. Dept. of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>at</i> http://data.bls.gov/cgi-bin/survey	6
Walter S. Mossburg, <i>The Mossburg Solution</i> , WALL STREET JOURNAL, Feb. 23, 2005 at D4 ...	28
William W. Fisher, <i>An Alternative Compensation</i> <i>System, in</i> TECHNOLOGY, LAW, AND THE FUTURE OF ENTERTAINMENT (Stanford Univ. Press, 2004).....	28
